
West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 30th January, 2018

Time: 1.30 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Roberts

Cllr Sanders

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Division of Agenda 

3.  Declaration of Interest 

4.  Application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish 
Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ 

1 - 54



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 30th January 2018 

Title: Application for a new premises licence at 
Meavy Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, 

Yelverton, PL20 6PJ 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected:  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist – Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 

application, namely to: 

 
 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 

Mandatory Conditions required; 
ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 

iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; 

iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 

 
in line with the licensing objectives contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003. 



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Meavy 

Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ in 
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises 
Licence for the above on 5th December 2017. The premises is a 

parish hall and due to deregulation under Licensing Act 2003 and 
Live Music Act 2012 can provide a range of regulated entertainment 
activities between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00.  

 
1.3 The application is for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 

premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 12:00 and 
23:00. A copy of the application and plan is attached at Appendix 
A. 

 
1.4 During the consultation period, in liaison with the Police, the 

applicant has agreed to include additional conditions on the licence 
to address the four licensing objectives, see Appendix B. The 

Police have confirmed that they are satisfied that these changes will 
address their concerns.  
 

1.5 Four relevant representations in objection to the application were 
received during the consultation period from persons living in close 

proximity to the premises. Copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C. Mediation has not been possible and 
therefore it is necessary for the application to be determined by the 

licensing sub-committee. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The premises is a parish hall located in the village of Meavy, close 

to many residential properties. Plans showing the location of the 
premises, in relation to nearby properties can be found at 

Appendix D. 
 

2.2 All four representations include concerns relating to the ‘Prevention 

of Public Nuisance’ licensing objective, including the potential for 
increased noise levels from the premises and disturbance from 

additional people and cars in the village. Ex
[...]
icy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2017). 

 
2.7 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 

under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  (These objectives are the 
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application 

and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives).  

 
2.8 The four licensing objectives are: 

- The prevention of crime and disorder 

- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 

- The protection of children from harm 
 

2.9 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  A licence (or club premises 

certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met.  

 
2.10 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 

regard.  
 



2.11 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
which was revised and re-published in April 2017 state: The 

Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and 

it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a 
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions 
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph 

10.8 of the guidance). 
 

2.12 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under 
the Licensing Act 2003: 

• Devon and Cornwall Police 

• Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
• Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 

• Devon County Council Trading Standards 
• Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
• West Devon Borough Council Planning Department 

• Dartmoor National Park Authority Planning Department 
• West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety) 
• West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
• Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

 

2.13 Out of the above responsible authorities, representations were 
received from the Police and amendments have been agreed with 

the applicant which have satisfied their concerns (Appendix B). 
There were no objections received from any of the other 
responsible authorities. 

 
2.14 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 

make a representation in relation to a premises licence 
application. 

 

3.  Outcomes/outputs  
 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 

and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant: 
 

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise 

immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate 
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and 

leave (paragraph 2.19 of the guidance).   
 
3.3 Section 6.1 of the policy states:  The Licensing Authority will deal 

with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of each 
application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged, 

consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application 



but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless 
there are objections to those hours raised by Responsible 

Authorities or other persons on the basis of the licensing objectives. 
However, when dealing with licensing hours beyond midnight it is 

more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there 
are higher standards of control within operating schedules to 
promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which are 

situated near resident
[...]
reputation for allowing underage drinking 
� where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 

exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises. 

 

3.9 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 
reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 



when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 

requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 

182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 

management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 

hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 

residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  West 
Devon relies on tourism, with holidaymakers both from this country 
and international visitors who are, in the main, families with young 

children and retired people – the very segment of society who 
would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. These, and any 

other relevant issues, may be explored at the hearing in so far as it 
reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 

4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 
by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 

representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 

decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 

Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 
 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 

hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5.   Proposed Way Forward  

 
5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 

Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 

application, namely to: 
 



 i)            grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)            modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)           exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)           to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 

v)            reject the application, 
 

in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

6.  Implications  

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 

the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 

 
As there have been relevant representations in 

respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 

grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 

any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 

application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 

functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 

own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 

reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 

new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 

extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 



ii) any conditions which must under section19, 

20 or 21 be included in the licence; 
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 

the licensable activities to which the application 

relates; 
(c) to reject the application 

 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 

the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons. 

 
The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 

decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 

Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003. 
 
On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: 

a) dismiss the appeal; 
b) substitute for the decision appeal against 

another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority; 

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 

dispose of 
[...]
en proof of age on a previous occasion) that the person is 18 years or over.   
  
The forms of proof of age that will be accepted are; a passport, a photo driving licence, or a proof-of-
age card that has the PASS accreditation hologram. Photocopies will not be accepted.  
  
Hall committee members will be trained in this policy and reminded about it frequently to ensure that 
users operate the Challenge 25 policy for alcohol sales.  
 





























Map to show location of Meavy Parish Hall and location of representations 

 
 

       
      Meavy Parish Hall      Location of objectors’ properties 
       
      Royal Oak public house    Meavy Parish Church 
       



Map to show usage of properties close to Meavy Parish Hall 

 


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ
	Appendix A i
	Appendix Aii
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 1.30 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Mott Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Solicitor
Specialist – Licensing

Also in attendance and participating:
Mr Michael Parle on behalf of the applicant with Mrs K 
Luffingham and Mr S Earp
Mr and Mrs Shipley with Cllr Diana Moyse – Objecting
Ms Amanda Steers - Objecting

9. Appointment of Chairman 
*LSC9           

RESOLVED

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

10. Declaration of Interest 
*LSC10        

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered but none were made.  In response to a challenge 



from a resident, Cllr Sanders confirmed that whilst he was a Member 
of Dartmoor National Park Authority, in his view this did not result in a 
conflict of interest and he was able to take part in this sub-committee.  
He also confirmed that he knew the residents in attendance, knew Mr 
Earp once he saw him, had previously visited the Royal Oak Public 
House, but did not know anyone well enough to warrant a declaration 
of interest.

11. Application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, 
The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ 
*LSC11

The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The 
Green, Meavy, Yelverton. The Chairman read out the order of the 
process. 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
contents of her report. She confirmed that the applicant had met with 
the Police and agreed to additional conditions set out in presented 
appendix B.  As a result, the Police had confirmed that they had no other 
objections.  There were no objections from statutory consultees, 
however, four representations had been received objecting to the 
application.  Further to additional information supplied by the applicant, 
one of those objections had been withdrawn.  The Licensing Officer set 
out the key elements within the report, and reminded the sub-committee 
that the application must be judged against the four licensing objectives.

1. Address by Mr Michael Parle on behalf of the applicant
During his presentation, Mr Parle made the following points:
- He outlined the reason for the application being the need to 

protect the future of the Parish Hall
- The committee were looking to arrange fund raising events
- Traditional events such as whist drives were no longer popular
- The cost of applying for Temporary Event Notices, both financial 

cost and time for volunteers to complete the application process
- The wish to make the events more attractive
- Concerns about additional traffic generation not being valid as the 
events that were no longer popular such as whist drives and 
quizzes attracted people from outside the village.

2. Address by Miss Amanda Steers objecting to the application
During her presentation, Miss Steers made the following points:
- She reminded the sub-committee of the issues associated with an 

event that had taken place in 2016 that resulted in complaints, the 
Police did nothing and Environmental Health could not be 
contacted as apparently the computers were down

- Events have been held without the appropriate permission
- On a normal night there can be a parish council meeting in the hall 

and bell ringers practising in the church so it all gets a bit much
- There will be more traffic



- The buildings, roads and village green cannot be moved, there is 
not enough room

- It is one thing to have great ideas but limitations must be set
- If the DPS does not need to be on site who will supervise
- I live in the village and have been subjected to noise, nuisance and 

foul language when events have been taking place

                   

3. Address by Mr Stribley – objecting to the application
During his presentation, Mr Stribley made the following points:
- the reason for his objection being that he lived in the centre of a 

quiet residential village which was being subjected to increased 
levels of traffic and noise

- he had experienced excessive noise and disturbing behaviour arising 
from people attending events

- other residents were also upset by the application and had said that 
Mr and Mrs Stribley were brave to ‘stick their necks out’ and object

- due to the popularity of the Royal Oak, people unaccustomed to 
sharing space with pedestrians were coming into the village along 
the narrow village lanes

- the landlord of the Royal Oak has made no secret that the pub is not 
big enough for his enterprising ideas and, if approved, the parish 
hall will become an extension to the pub

- The landlord of the pub already delegates supervision of the pub to 
others, who will he delegate supervision of the parish hall to

   
        

4.  Address by Mrs Stribley objecting to the application
During her presentation, Mrs Stribley made the following points:
- Living in the village has been an enjoyable experience except for 

the last few years which has seen an increase in traffic and 
popularity of the Royal Oak which has had a detrimental effect

- I used to be in the parish hall committee and enjoyed it until Mr 
Earp became chairman and made changes

- When alcohol is served at events in the hall we are unable to open 
our windows at night because of the noise, bad language and 
urinating

- The village is not designed for these events.  People love Meavy, I 
love Meavy, but people need to come to the village for other 
reasons

- The parish hall is now an extension of the Royal Oak.  We used to 
have events such as lunches for the elderly and the hall was 
successful, so why not now

- Meavy is a small Dartmoor village and a pleasant place to come to, 
but not when people throw cans, create nuisance 

5.   Address by Cllr Moyse objecting to the application
During her presentation, Cllr Moyse made the following points:
- I don’t live in the village and can view from afar, but I know the 

village as I was the Parish Clerk for three years
- I do usually support parish halls but I have concerns in this case 

as there are flooding issues in the area and the proposal will 
cause an increase in traffic 



- There are no pavements and there are walkers and horse riders 
in the village, and there have been several complaints about 
speeding vehicles

- Parking is difficult
- Meavy is a small hamlet that does not need anymore traffic
- I hope the sub committee will not pass the application.

                     
           
The Members of the sub-committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of clarity of each of the speakers.  The Chairman then 
allowed questions from each of the speakers.

(At 2.50pm, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the presence of the 
solicitor to consider the application. The Sub Committee reconvened 
at 3.30pm)

5   The Decision

The Chairman read out the following statement:

We have considered the application for a new premises licence. 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government 
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all parties and 
additional information given to us today.  We have also considered the 
additional conditions proposed by the Police and accept by the 
Applicant.

It is our decision to grant this applications subject to the following 
changes being incorporated into the operating schedule and to include 
the additional conditions requested by the Policy.  We have determined 
the changes to be APPROPRIATE to achieve the licensing objectives:

1.  The sale of alcohol to be limited to a maximum of 30 events per 
year to prevent public nuisance

2. To maintain at all times a written record of each event where 
alcohol is for sale for inspection by the Licensing Authority to 
maintain compliance with the licensing objectives.

In addition to be APPROPRIATE the Committee also believe the 
amendment(s) to be necessary.

Thank you all”

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


